

Name of the Procuring Entity

**GOODS-2013 - 0059**  
**For City Disaster Risk Reduction Management Council for**  
**Emergency use during Disaster and for Evacuation Center and**  
**Facilities, Bago City**

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48  
Revised on: May 24, 2004

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**  
**RESOLUTION NO. 0,**  
**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For City Disaster Risk Reduction Management Council for Emergency use during Disaster and for Evacuation Center and Facilities, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on March 21, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on April 1, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
<b>Roest Marketing</b>		<b>Passed</b>

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
<b>Kit's Hardware &amp; Const. Supply</b>	<b>Hardware P225,960.00</b>	<b>Passed/LCRB for Hardware Category</b>

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Roest Marketing as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For City Disaster Risk Reduction Management Council for Emergency use during Disaster and for Evacuation Center and Facilities, Bago City
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 1<sup>st</sup> day of April, 2013.

**ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA**  
BAC Chairman

**ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA**  
BAC Vice - Chairman

**ERNESTO E. VARRERA**  
BAC Member

**TRICIA Y. MATTI**  
BAC Member

**RUBEN E. BALBOA**  
BAC Member

**JOCELYN G. GO**  
BAC Member

**RAMON D. TORRES**  
City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**  
**RESOLUTION NO. 0**  
**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the **City Government of Bago** advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of **For use of CHO (Oxytoxin), Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the **City Government of Bago** website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the **City Government of Bago** continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, four (4) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on **March 21, 2013** and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, three (3) bids were submitted on **April 1, 2013** and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Seven Harvest Trading	P13,900.00	Passed
Genpharm Enterprises	P10,800.00	Passed
Josmarc Enterprises	P8,400.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on **After Bid Opening** resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Seven Harvest Trading	P13,900.00	Passed
Genpharm Enterprises	P10,800.00	Passed
Josmarc Enterprises	P8,400.00	Passed/LCRB

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare **Josmarc Enterprises** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **For use of CHO (Oxytoxin), Bago City**
- b. To recommend for approval by **the City Mayor** of **the City Government of Bago** the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at **Social Hall, Bago City**, this 1<sup>st</sup> day of **April, 2013**.

**ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA**  
BAC Chairman

**ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA**  
BAC Vice - Chairman

**ERNESTO E. VARRERA**  
BAC Member

**TRICIA Y. MATTI**  
BAC Member

**RUBEN E. BALBOA**  
BAC Member

**JOCELYN G. GO**  
BAC Member

**RAMON D. TORRES**  
City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL  
RESOLUTION NO. 0,  
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use of SWMP / GSO, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on March 21, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on April 1, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	P120,590.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	P120,590.00	Passed/LCRB

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use of SWMP / GSO, Bago City, Bago City
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 1<sup>st</sup> day of April, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA  
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA  
BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA  
BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI  
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA  
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO  
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES  
City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**  
**RESOLUTION NO. 0**  
**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use of CHO (Mefinamic Acid), Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, four (4) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on March 21, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, three (3) bids were submitted on April 1, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Seven Harvest Trading	P32,600.00	Passed
Genpharm Enterprises	P36,350.00	Passed
Josmarc Enterprises	P27,261.25	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Seven Harvest Trading	P32,600.00	Passed
Genpharm Enterprises	P36,350.00	Passed
Josmarc Enterprises	P27,261.25	Passed/LCRB

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Josmarc Enterprises as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use of CHO (Mefinamic Acid), Bago City
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 1<sup>st</sup> day of April, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA  
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA  
BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA  
BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI  
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA  
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO  
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES  
City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**  
**RESOLUTION NO. 0**  
**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the **City Government of Bago** advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of **For DepEd, Bago City (Florante at Laura)** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the **City Government of Bago** website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the **City Government of Bago** continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on **April 23, 2013** and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on **May 2, 2013** and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Jo-es Publishing House Inc.	P723,240.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on **After Bid Opening** resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Jo-es Publishing House Inc.	P723,240.00	Passed/LCRB

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare **Jo-es Publishing House Inc.** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **For DepEd, Bago City (Florante at Laura)**
- b. To recommend for approval by **the City Mayor** of **the City Government of Bago** the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at **Social Hall, Bago City**, this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of **May, 2013**.

**ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA**  
BAC Chairman

**ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA**  
BAC Vice - Chairman

**ERNESTO E. VARRERA**  
BAC Member

**TRICIA Y. MATTI**  
BAC Member

**RUBEN E. BALBOA**  
BAC Member

**JOCELYN G. GO**  
BAC Member

**RAMON D. TORRES**  
City Mayor

a.

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

Name of the Procuring Entity

GOODS-2013 - 0067  
For DepEd, Bago City (Edukasyon Pantahanan at Pangkabuhayan)

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48  
Revised on: May 24, 2004

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**

**RESOLUTION NO. 0**

**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For DepEd, Bago City (Edukasyon Pantahanan at Pangkabuhayan) in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on April 23, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on May 2, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Rex Book Store	P276,600.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Rex Book Store	276,600.00	Passed/LCRB

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- To declare Rex Books Store as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For DepEd, Bago City (Edukasyon Pantahanan at Pangkabuhayan)
- To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of May, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA  
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA  
BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA  
BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI  
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA  
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO  
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES  
City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

## BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL

RESOLUTION NO. 0

series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Improvement of Drainage Various Barangays, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, two (2) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on April 23, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, two (2) bid was submitted on May 2, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P103,174.00	Passed
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P625,300.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P103,174.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware Category
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P625,300.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Improvement of Drainage Various Barangays, Bago City for Hardware Category.
- To declare Four SG Ent. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Improvement of Drainage Various Barangays, Bago City for Aggregates Category.
- To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of May, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA

BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA

BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA

BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI

BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA

BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO

BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES

City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**

**RESOLUTION NO. 0**

**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Repair of Isuzu IPV #5 PNP SGK – 989, this City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on April 23, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on May 2, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Elaine's Car Care	P164,790.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Elaine's Car Care	P164,790.00	Passed/LCRB

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Elaine's Car Care as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Repair of Isuzu IPV #5 PNP SGK – 989, this City
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of May, 2013.

**ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA**

BAC Chairman

**ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA**

BAC Vice - Chairman

**ERNESTO E. VARRERA**

BAC Member

**TRICIA Y. MATTI**

BAC Member

**RUBEN E. BALBOA**

BAC Member

**JOCELYN G. GO**

BAC Member

**RAMON D. TORRES**

City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_



## BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL

RESOLUTION NO. 0,series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use of Bago City Hospital, Bago City

in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, ten (10) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on April 23, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, eight (8) bid was submitted on May 2, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Josmarc Enterprises	LOT – II P61,950.00 / LOT – III P104,320.00 / LOT – IV P101,080.00 / LOT-V P111,100.00/LOT– VI P89,280.00	Passed
B & A Pharmacy & General Mdse.	LOT-I P108,990.00/LOT-II P107,255.00/LOT- III P104,330.00/LOT-IV P101,285.00/LOT-V P110,840.00 / LOT – VI P99,600.00	Passed
RYP Enterprises	LOT-II P56,816.25/LOT-III P104,200.00/LOT- IV P100,050.00 / LOT – V P111,400.00	Passed
Seven Harvests Trading	LOT – V P111,400.00 / LOT- VI P74,880.00	Passed
Gencare Medical Distribution	LOT – VI P72,000.00	Passed
RX Trade	LOT-II P95,261.78/LOT-III P104,350.00/LOT- IV P101,250.00/LOT-V P111,630.00 / LOT – VI P90,720.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Josmarc Enterprises	LOT – II P61,950.00 / LOT – III P104,320.00 / LOT – IV P101,080.00 / LOT-V P111,100.00/LOT– VI P89,280.00	Passed
B & A Pharmacy & General Mdse.	LOT-I P108,990.00/LOT-II P107,255.00/LOT- III P104,330.00/LOT-IV P101,285.00/LOT-V P110,840.00 / LOT – VI P99,600.00	Passed/LCRB for LOT – I and LOT – V Category
RYP Enterprises	LOT-II P56,816.25/LOT-III P104,200.00/LOT- IV P100,050.00 / LOT – V P111,400.00	Passed/LCRB for LOT – II, LOT – III and LOT – IV Category
Seven Harvests Trading	LOT – V P111,400.00 / LOT- VI P74,880.00	Passed
Gencare Medical Distribution	LOT – VI P72,000.00	Passed/LCRB for LOT – VI Category
RX Trade	LOT-II P95,261.78/LOT-III P104,350.00/LOT- IV P101,250.00/LOT-V P111,630.00 / LOT – VI P90,720.00	Passed

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare B & A Pharmacy & General Mdse. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use of Bago City Hospital, Bago City for LOT – I and LOT – V Category.
- b. To declare RYP Enterprises as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use of Bago City Hospital, Bago City for LOT – II, LOT – III and LOT – IV Category.
- c. To declare Gencare Medical Distribution as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use of Bago City Hospital, Bago City for LOT – VI Category.

d. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of May, 2013.

**ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA**  
BAC Chairman

**ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA**  
BAC Vice - Chairman

**ERNESTO E. VARRERA**  
BAC Member

**TRICIA Y. MATTI**  
BAC Member

**RUBEN E. BALBOA**  
BAC Member

**JOCELYN G. GO**  
BAC Member

**RAMON D. TORRES**  
City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48  
Revised on: May 24, 2004

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL  
RESOLUTION NO. 0  
series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Improvement of Rafael Salas Pavilion (Phase I), RSPNC, Brgy Ilijan, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, two (2) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on May 15, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, two (2) bid was submitted on June 3, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P388,403.25 / Painting P31,400.00	Passed
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P48,800.00 / Lumber P28,000.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P388,403.25 / Painting P31,400.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware & Painting Category
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P48,800.00 / Lumber P28,000.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates & Lumber Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Improvement of Rafael Salas Pavilion (Phase I), RSPNC, Brgy Ilijan, Bago City for Hardware and Painting Category.
- b. To declare Four SG Ent. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Improvement of Rafael Salas Pavilion (Phase I), RSPNC, Brgy Ilijan, Bago City for Aggregates and Lumber Category.
- c. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of June, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA  
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA  
BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA  
BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI  
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA  
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO  
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES  
City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48  
Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL  
RESOLUTION NO. 0  
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Repair / Improvement of Day Care Center at Various Barangays in the City of Bago in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, five (5) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on May 15, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, five (5) bid was submitted on June 3, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Wood Product P105,300.00 / Hardware P525,720.00 / Chair P25,575.00	Passed
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P73,350.00 / Lumber P75,800.00	Passed
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P64,756.00 / Wood Products P99,900.00	Passed
Bacolod Republic Hardware	Painting P135,900.00	Passed
HH & C Glass Aluminum Supply	Glass P31,900.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Wood Product P105,300.00 / Hardware P525,720.00 / Chair P25,575.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware & Chair Category
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P73,350.00 / Lumber P75,800.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P64,756.00 / Wood Products P99,900.00	Passed/LCRB for Lumber & Wood Product Category
Bacolod Republic Hardware	Painting P135,900.00	Passed/LCRB for Painting Category
HH & C Glass Aluminum Supply	Glass P31,900.00	Passed/LCRB for Glass

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Repair / Improvement of Day Care Center at Various Barangays in the City of Bago for Hardware and Chair Category.
- b. To declare Four SG Ent. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Repair / Improvement of Day Care Center at Various Barangays in the City of Bago for Aggregates Category.
- c. To declare Red Mahogany Lumber as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Repair / Improvement of Day Care Center at Various Barangays in the City of Bago for Lumber and Wood Products Category.
- d. To declare Bacolod Republic as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Repair / Improvement of Day Care Center at Various Barangays in the City of Bago for Painting Category.
- e. To declare HH & C Glass Aluminum Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Repair / Improvement of Day Care Center at Various Barangays in the City of Bago for Glass Category.
- f. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of June, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA  
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA  
BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA  
BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI  
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA  
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO  
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES  
City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

Name of the Procuring Entity

**GOODS-2013 - 0076**  
**Reference Materials for use of BCC Students and Faculty, Bago City**

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48  
Revised on: May 24, 2004

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**  
**RESOLUTION NO. 0**  
**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Reference Materials for use of BCC Students and Faculty, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on May 15, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on June 3, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
DD Knowledgeseller Ent.	P333,200.90	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
DD Knowledgeseller Ent.	P333,200.90	Passed/LCRB

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare DD Knowledgeseller Ent. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Reference Materials for use of BCC Students and Faculty, Bago City
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of June, 2013.

**ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA**  
BAC Chairman

**ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA**  
BAC Vice - Chairman

**ERNESTO E. VARRERA**  
BAC Member

**TRICIA Y. MATTI**  
BAC Member

**RUBEN E. BALBOA**  
BAC Member

**JOCELYN G. GO**  
BAC Member

**RAMON D. TORRES**  
City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

Name of the Procuring Entity

GOODS-2013 - 0077

To Address the needs for vehicle in the delivery of service of CMO – ICE, Bago City

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48

Revised on: May 24, 2004

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**

**RESOLUTION NO. 0,  
series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of To Address the needs for vehicle in the delivery of service of CMO – ICE, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on May 15, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on June 3, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Tough Trucks Surplus	P495,000.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Tough Trucks Surplus	P495,000.00	Passed/LCRB

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Tough Trucks Surplus as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive To Address the needs for vehicle in the delivery of service of CMO – ICE, Bago City
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of June, 2013.

**ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA**  
BAC Chairman

**ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA**  
BAC Vice - Chairman

**ERNESTO E. VARRERA**  
BAC Member

**TRICIA Y. MATTI**  
BAC Member

**RUBEN E. BALBOA**  
BAC Member

**JOCELYN G. GO**  
BAC Member

**RAMON D. TORRES**  
City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL  
RESOLUTION NO. 0,  
series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Repair of CAT Excavator E110B/CEO, this City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on May 15, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on June 3, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Turner Machine Shop	P171,928.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Turner Machine Shop	P171,928.00	Passed/LCRB

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Turner Machine Shop as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Repair of CAT Excavator E110B/CEO, this City
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of June, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA  
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA  
BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA  
BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI  
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA  
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO  
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES  
City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**RESOLUTION NO. 0  
series of **2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Fabrication of Basketball Boards & Rings for 24 Brgy, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, two (2) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on May 15, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, two (2) bids were submitted on June 3, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Bacolod Republic Hardware	Hardware P166,658.00	Passed
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P46,882.50	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Bacolod Republic Hardware	Hardware P166,658.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware Category
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P46,882.50	Passed/LCRB for Lumber Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- To declare Bacolod Republic Hardware as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Fabrication of Basketball Boards & Rings for 24 Brgy, Bago City for Hardware Category.
- To declare Red Mahogany Lumber as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Fabrication of Basketball Boards & Rings for 24 Brgy, Bago City for Lumber Category.
- To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of June, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA  
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA  
BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA  
BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI  
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA  
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO  
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES  
City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_



Name of the Procuring Entity

**GOODS-2013 - 0081**  
**Concrete Reblocking and Pavement Markings of Bago-Napoles, Malingin San Juan del Monte Road, Brgy Lag-asan & Napoles, Bago City**

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48  
Revised on: May 24, 2004

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**  
**RESOLUTION NO. 0**,  
**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Concrete Reblocking and Pavement Markings of Bago-Napoles, Malingin San Juan del Monte Road, Brgy Lag-asan & Napoles, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on June 17, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on June 21, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P276,172.00 / Painting P319,130.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P276,172.00 / Painting P319,130.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware & Painting Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Concrete Reblocking and Pavement Markings of Bago-Napoles, Malingin San Juan del Monte Road, Brgy Lag-asan & Napoles, Bago City for Hardware & Painting Category
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 21<sup>st</sup> day of June, 2013.

**ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA**  
BAC Chairman

**ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA**  
BAC Vice - Chairman

**ERNESTO E. VARRERA**  
BAC Member

**TRICIA Y. MATTI**  
BAC Member

**RUBEN E. BALBOA**  
BAC Member

**JOCELYN G. GO**  
BAC Member

**RAMON D. TORRES**  
City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

Name of the Procuring Entity

**GOODS-2013 - 0082**  
**Rep. of Perimeter Fence of Brgy Dulao & Abuanan Health Station, Bago City**

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48  
Revised on: May 24, 2004

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**  
**RESOLUTION NO. 0**  
**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Rep. of Perimeter Fence of Brgy Dulao & Abuanan Health Station, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on June 17, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on June 21, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
<b>Kit's Hardware &amp; Const. Supply</b>	<b>Hardware P206,278.00</b>	<b>Passed</b>

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
<b>Kit's Hardware &amp; Const. Supply</b>	<b>Hardware P206,278.00</b>	<b>Passed/LCRB Hardware Category</b>

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Rep. of Perimeter Fence of Brgy Dulao & Abuanan Health Station, Bago City for Hardware Category.
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 21<sup>st</sup> day of June, 2013.

**ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA**  
BAC Chairman

**ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA**  
BAC Vice - Chairman

**ERNESTO E. VARRERA**  
BAC Member

**TRICIA Y. MATTI**  
BAC Member

**RUBEN E. BALBOA**  
BAC Member

**JOCELYN G. GO**  
BAC Member

**RAMON D. TORRES**  
City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48  
Revised on: May 24, 2004

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL**  
**RESOLUTION NO. 0**  
**series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Environmental Education Manuals for the use of Elementary and High School Students, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on June 17, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on June 21, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Impress Quality Printing Phil. Inc.	P492,600.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Impress Quality Printing Phil. Inc.	P492,600.00	Passed/LCRB

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Impress Quality Printing Phil. Inc. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Environmental Education Manuals for the use of Elementary and High School Students, Bago City
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 21<sup>st</sup> day of June, 2013.

**ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA**  
BAC Chairman

**ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA**  
BAC Vice - Chairman

**ERNESTO E. VARRERA**  
BAC Member

**TRICIA Y. MATTI**  
BAC Member

**RUBEN E. BALBOA**  
BAC Member

**JOCELYN G. GO**  
BAC Member

**RAMON D. TORRES**  
City Mayor

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_